

BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL

Company: General Engineery In. Total Base Bid: \$ 930, 149, 00

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Torrance City Council Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids pertaining to the receiving of sealed proposals by the City Clerk of the City of Torrance for the above titled improvement, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all Work to be performed in accordance with the Plans, Specifications, Standard Drawings, and the Contract Documents, for the unit price or lump sum set forth in the following schedules.

BID SCHEDULE

BASE BID:

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION (5% MAX. OF TOTAL BID SCHEDULE COST)	9-3.4	\$	\$
2	1	LS	SURVEYING	2-9	\$ 71300	\$ 21300
3	1	LS	NPDES COMPLIANCE	7-8.6	\$	\$ 16500
4	1	LS	TRAFFIC CONTROL	7-10.2 7-10.6	\$ 41,300	\$ 44, 3 66
5	1	LS	STAFF GAUGE	217	\$ 3000	\$ 3, 000
6	1	LS	PHENOLOGY CAMERA	218	\$ 17 530	\$ \7,500
7	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	300-1	\$ 20,350	\$ 20,350
8	300	CY	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	300-2	\$ 142.33	\$ 42,499
9	8 *	LF	REMOVE 48" RCP	300-1.3	\$	\$ 570

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
10	275	SF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK	300-1.3	\$ 3,80	\$ 1,045
11	30	LF	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CURB AND GUTTER	300-1.3	\$ 17.05	\$ 524.50
12	83	TON	RIPRAP (FACING CLASS)	300-11	\$ 79	\$ 557
13	20	TON	AC PAVEMENT	302-5	\$ 740	\$ 5,200
14	1	EA	CATCH BASIN PER STD PLAN 300, W=7'	303-1	\$ 10,500	\$ 10,50
15	1	EA	PIPE CONNECTION PER STD PLAN 335, CASE 1	303-1	\$ 7,800	\$ 7, 800
16	1,	EA	DIVERSION STRUCTURE	303-1	\$	\$ 10,500
17	1	EΑ	PERMANENT BULKHEAD, 48" RCP	303-1	\$ 4,375	\$ 4,375
18	1	EA	TEMPORARY BULKHEAD, 24" RCP	303-1	\$ 3. 50~	\$ 3,500
19	1	EA	HEADWALL & WINGWALLS PER CALTRANS STD PLAN D86B	303-1	\$ 13.350	\$ (3, 350)
20	30	LF	PCC CURB & GUTTER, TYPE A2-6	303-5	\$ \$8	\$ 1740
21	230	SF	PCC SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$ 7.25	\$ 1,667.50
22	35	SF	PCC DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	303-5	\$ 15	\$ 525
23	1	EA	LOCAL DEPRESSION PER STD PLAN 313-3, CASE B	303-5	\$ 2,400	\$ 2, 400
24	1	EA	SLOPED PROTECTION BARRIER PER STD PLAN 360-2	304-1	\$ 17, 200	\$ 17,800
25	17 ℓ	LF	18" RCP, 1500 D	306-1	\$ 2110	\$ 35870
26	25	LF	24" RCP, 2200 D	306-1	\$ 2025	\$ 50 425
27	25	LF	48" RCP, 2400 D	306-1	\$ 2 8 00	\$ 7 <i>00</i> 0
28	135	LF	JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D	306-2	\$ 2052	\$ 277,020
29	1	LS	JACKING PIT	306-2	\$ 94,400	\$ 44,400
30	1	LS	RECEIVING PIT	306-2	\$ 18,250	\$ 18,250

Item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	Sect. E Special Prov.	Unit Price	Total Bid
31	110	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$ 38	\$ 4380
32	1	LS	HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATOR	318	\$ 109940	\$ 104,940

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: 930, 149.00

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: Nine Hundred Thirty Thousand One (Words)*

Hundred Forty-Mine and Zero Certs

*BASE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.

*BASE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.
B2019-37

ADDITIVE BID ITEM (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):

		112111 (2	ASIN IMPROVEMENTS).			
item #	Est. Qty	Unit	Bid Item Description	SPEC. SECTION	Unit Price	Total Bid
101	305	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE	300-1.3	\$ 71	\$ 405
102	55	LF	REMOVE EXISTING CMP	300-1.3	\$ 24	\$ 1320
103	7,000	SF	JUTE EROSION CONTROL MATTING AND SEEDS	300-9	\$ 6.21	\$ 43470
104	41	CY	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE ACCESS ROAD	301-2	\$ 374	\$ 15 334
105	10	CY	2" GRAVEL	200-1.3		\$ 1100
105	-100-	-SF-	REINFORCED CONGRETE BLOCK WALL-REPAIRS	303-4	\$	\$
106	660	SF	PCC WALK, 4" THICK	303-5	\$ 7.25	\$ 4785
107	290	LF	CHAIN LINK FENCE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE	304-3	\$ 67	\$ 14,430
108	2	EA	CHAIN LINK WALK GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=4'	304-3	\$ 2150	\$ 4300
109	-1	-EA-	CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16'	304-3	\$	\$
110	20 50	LF	BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS	304-5	\$ 150	\$ 3000
111	65	LF	SPLIT RAIL FENCE	305-3	\$	\$ 5915
112	53	LF	18" ANNULAR HDPE STORM DRAIN PIPE	306-1, 207-18	\$	\$ 4,499
113	152	LF	8" PVC CASING PIPE WITH CLEANOUTS	308-5.7	\$ 140	\$ 22142
114	152	LF	ABANDON EXISTING STORM DRAIN AND FILL WITH SLURRY	306-5	\$ 42	\$ 4384

ADDITIVE (BASIN IMPROVEMENTS):

TOTAL ADDIT	TIVE BID PRICE \$	143	334.	00			
TOTAL ADDIT	TIVE BID PRICE:	One 1	Hundre	d Fo	ty-Th	re Than	schel
Three	Hundred	Thirty-	Four	and	Zero	Cents	

^{*}ADDITIVE BID MAY BE REJECTED IF TOTAL IS NOT SHOWN IN FIGURES AND WORDS.

BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL (Continued) B2019-37

The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive bidder based on the Total Base Bid Price. However, the Bidder shall complete the Bid Proposals for the Additive Bid.

The undersigned has read the contract and taking no exception, furthermore agrees to enter into and execute a contract, with necessary bonds, at the unit prices set forth herein and in case of default in executing such contract, with necessary bonds, the check or bond accompanying this bid and the money payable thereon shall be forfeited thereby to and remain the property of the City of Torrance.

The above unit prices include all work appurtenant to the various items as outlined in the Specifications and all work or expense required for the satisfactory completion of said items. In case of discrepancies between unit prices and totals, the unit prices shall govern.

The undersigned declares that it has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents, and has investigated the site of the work and is familiar with the conditions thereon.

Contractor: Gentry General Engineering, Inc.
Date: Angust 29, 2019 By: Brut
Contractor's State License No. 974279 Class A
Address: 9277 Archibald Ave, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
Phone: (909) 330-1/28
Fax: (909) 330-1/29
Email: gentrygeneral@gmail.com

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED - B2019-37

The Bidder shall acknowledge the receipt of addenda by placing an "X" by each addendum received.

Addendum No. 1	
Addendum No. 2	
Addendum No. 3	
Addendum No. 4	
Addendum No. 5	
Addendum No. 6	
Addendum No. 7	
Addendum No. 8	

Addenda will be issued only by posting to the project's website listed in the Notice Inviting Bids. It is the Bidder's sole responsibility to visit the project's website to obtain and administer any Addendum related to this bid. An Addendum must be acknowledged above by a bidder in its submitted form of Proposal.

If an addendum or addenda have been issued by the City and not noted above as being received by the Bidder, the Bid Proposal may be rejected.

Bidder's Signature

August 29, 20/9
Date

CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM NO. 1 Issued: August 15, 2019

TO

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at <a href="https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

1. Refer to Section A, NOTICE INVITING BIDS, pages A-1 and A-2 of the Specifications:

The NOTICE INVITING BIDS pages A-1 to A-2 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Notice Inviting Bids pages A-1a to A-2a which extended the bid date to August 29, 2019 and added a mandatory meeting on August 21, 2019 and are attached to this Addendum.

2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 to C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2a which changed JACKING PIT and RECEIVING PIT units from CY to LS and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2a in their bid.

3. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 6-1, page E-15 of the Specifications:

After the third paragraph, insert the following:

Following the pre-construction meeting, an Administrative Notice to Proceed will be issued to allow Contractor to procure long lead items required for work during road closure. A Notice to Proceed will be issued upon completion of the procurement of long lead items. The sixty-five (65) working days shall commence upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

4. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 6-7.1, page E-19 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

Time shall be of the essence in the Contract. The Contractor shall begin Work after the mailing by the Engineer to the Contractor, first class mail, postage prepaid, a Notice to Proceed and shall diligently prosecute the same to completion within 65 working days from the start date specified in the Notice to Proceed. No work is allowed during the period of October 15 to April 15 on the 48" reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) Los Angeles County Project 9814-Unit 2. Line B owned by LACFCD, pursuant to LACFCD permit, Appendix X.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 209, page E-40 of the Specifications:

Section 209 is hereby deleted in its entirety.

6. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 303-4.1.5, page E-52 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

Payment for concrete block masonry shall be per the Contract Unit Price in square feet for REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS and shall include all removal of existing damaged wall, mortar joints, grout, reinforcing steel, masonry blocks, and all other tools, equipment, labor, materials and methods necessary for repairing the existing concrete block masonry wall. Bid item does not include removal and replacement of wall foundations. Repairs shall be made similar to SPPWC Std. 601-4.

7. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 306-2.6, page E-62 of the Specifications:

Delete the entire paragraph and replace with the following:

The Contract Unit Price for JACKING PIT shall include full compensation for excavation within the jacking pit limits as specified on the Plans, sloping, shoring, bracing, loading, disposing of surplus material, stockpiling, and hauling material to its final location. The Contract Unit Price for RECEIVING PIT shall include full compensation for excavation of the receiving pit within the City's right-of-way along 238th Street, sloping, shoring, bracing, loading, supporting existing 4" gas line per SPPWC Std. 224-2 Case 1, disposing of surplus material, stockpiling, and hauling material to its final location. The Contract Unit Price per linear foot of JACK 48" RCP, 2400 D shall include the cost of furnishing and installing the conduit, as well as constructing, supporting, and removing pilot tunnels; constructing reinforced concrete cradles where required; providing grout holes, grout, and grouting where necessary; and doing whatever else is appurtenant to jacking conduit within the limits shown on the Plans and as specified herein.

8. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 318-2.3, page E-66 of the Specifications:

After the second paragraph, insert the following:

Jensen Precast 521 Dunn Circle Sparks, NV 89431 (775) 352-2700

9. Refer to SD-512 PLAN SHEETS, Sheet 4 of 9:

SD-512 Plan Sheets, Sheet 4 of 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Sheet 4 of 9 Revision 1, where the split rail fence material was changed to Western Red Cedar and staff gauge height updated to 15 feet and is attached to this Addendum.

10. Refer to SD-512 PLAN SHEETS, Sheet 5 of 9:

SD-512 Plan Sheets, Sheet 5 of 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Sheet 5 of 9 Revision 1, which added note 54 remove abandoned utility line and is attached to this Addendum.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton
Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Notice Inviting Bids, A-1a to A-2a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2a
- 4.) SD-512, Sheet 4 of 9, Rev. 1
- 5.) SD-512, Sheet 5 of 9, Rev. 1
- 6.) SPPWC Std. 224-2 Case 1

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum No. 1 and accept all conditions contained therein.

Gentry General Engineering, Inc. Bidder

By

August 29, 2019
Date

***** Submit this executed form with the bid *****

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

CITY OF TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA

ADDENDUM NO. 2 Issued: August 22, 2019

TO

PROPOSAL, SPECIFICATIONS, BOND AND AFFIDAVIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173 B2019-37

Note the following changes and/or additions to the Bidder's Submittal, Plans and Specifications for the project indicated above. This Addendum in its entirety may be viewed and downloaded from the Project website at <a href="https://www.torranceca.gov/our-city/public-works/civil-and-traffic-engineering/capital-improvement-projects/walnut-stormwater-capture-and-groundwater-replenishment-basin-project-3144. The bidder shall execute the Bidder's Certification at the end of this addendum, and shall attach all pages of this addendum to the Contract Documents submitted with the Bid. In addition, the bidder shall complete and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" Form provided in Section C, page C-6 of the Specifications.

1. Refer to Section B, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, D.3 Bid Instructions and Submissions, page B-2 of the Specifications:

Delete Item #10 Debarment and Suspension Certification and Item #11 Disclosure of Lobbying Activities.

2. Refer to Section C, BIDDER'S SUBMITTAL, pages C-1 and C-4 of the Specifications and in the official Bidder's Submittal package provided by the City Clerk:

The Bidder's Submittal pages C-1 and C-4 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a which changed the quantity of Item #8 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION from 350 to 300, changed the quantity of Item #110 BARBED WIRE AND ANGLE BRACKETS from 50 to 20, deleted item #105 REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL REPAIRS, deleted item #109 CHAIN LINK SINGLE LEAF DRIVE GATE, 6' HIGH, WITH BARBED WIRE, W=16', and added new bid item #105 for 2' GRAVEL. These sheets are attached to this Addendum and Bidder's must use these new Bidder's Submittal pages C-1a and C-4a in their bid.

3. Refer to Addendum #1 attachment, Bidder's Submittal C-2a:

The Bidder's Submittal page C-2a is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b which changed the quantity of 18" RCP, 1500 D from 8 to 17 and is attached to this Addendum. Bidders must use the new Bidder's Submittal page C-2b in their bid.

4. Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.5, page E-32 of the Specifications:

Delete Section 7-10.5 and subsection 7-10.5.3 in their entirety.

Refer to Section E, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, Section 7-10.6, page E-34 of the Specifications:

Delete the sixth paragraph requiring submittal of Traffic Control Plan and replace with the following:

After award of the contract, the Contractor shall submit to the City its proposed Traffic Control Plan for non-working hours as required by the Special Provisions and to comply with the requirements specified herein. This submittal shall be made sufficiently in advance (street closure schedules MUST be submitted ten (10) days prior to closing the affected street) of any rerouting or diversion of traffic by the Contractor to allow for a review of the Contractor's proposed traffic control by the Public Works Director. During non-working hours, Contractor is allowed to leave temporary detour signs in place.

By Order of the City Engineer

/S/ STEVE FINTON

Steve Finton
Acting Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments:

- 1.) Bidder's Certification
- 2.) Bidder's Submittal, C-1a
- 3.) Bidder's Submittal, C-2b
- 4.) Bidder's Submittal, C-4a

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I acknowledge receipt of the foregoing Addendum No. 2 and accept all conditions contained therein.

Gentry General Engineering, Inc. Bidder

By Brut -

August 29, 2019
Date

***** Submit this executed form with the bid *****

Please fill out and submit the "Acknowledgment of Addenda Received" form provided in Section C of the Specifications.

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STAT	TE OF CALIFORNIA
COU	NTY OF San Bernardino B2019-37
	Brenton Gentry , being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1.	That he is the
	Title
	of Gentry General Engineering, Inc. (Name of Partnership, Corporation, or Sole Proprietorship)
	hereinafter called "Contractor," who has submitted to the City of Torrance a proposal for the Construction of WALNUT STORM WATER CAPTURE AND

2. That said proposal is genuine; that the same is not sham; that all statement of facts therein are true:

GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT BASIN, I-173, B2019-37.

- 3. That such proposal was not made in the interest or behalf of any person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation not named or disclosed;
- 4. That the Contractor did not, directly or indirectly, induce, solicit or agree with anyone else to submit a false or sham bid, to refrain from bidding, or to withdraw the bid, to raise or fix the bid price of the Contractor or anyone else, or to raise or fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the Contractor's price or the price of anyone else; and did not attempt to induce action prejudicial to the interest of the City of Torrance, or of any other bidder, or anyone else interested in the proposed contract;
- 5. That the Contractor has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder or to induce action prejudicial to the interests of the City of Torrance, or of any other bidder or of anyone else interested in the proposed contract;
- 6. That the Contractor has not accepted any bid from any subcontractor or materialman through any bid depository, the bylaws, rules or regulations of which prohibit or prevent the Contractor from considering any bid from any subcontractor or materialman, which is not processed through said bid depository, or which prevent any subcontractor or materialman from bidding to any contractor who does not use the facilities of or accept bids from or through such bid depository;

7. That the Contractor did not, directly or indirectly, submit the Contractor's bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulge information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, or to any individual or group of Individuals, except to the City of Torrance, or to any person or persons who have a partnership or other financial interest with said Contractor in its business.

Dated this 29 day of August	, 20/9
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	Centry General Egineony, Inc. (Contractor) President (Title)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.					
State of California County ofSan Bernardi	no)			(#)
On 8.29.19	before me.	Jason R. Bo	eamesderfer	(Notary Publi	c)
		(insert na	ame and title	of the officer)	-
personally appeared Brenton who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity(person(s)), or the entity upon behalf certify under PENALTY OF PERparagraph is true and correct.	f satisfactory e ent and acknow ies), and that b alf of which the	vledged to me by his/her/ the i e person(s) ad	e that he/she/t ir signature(s) cted, executed	hey executed to on the instrumed the instrumer	he same ir nent the nt.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS: B2019-37

The Bidder is required to complete this page in accordance with California Public Contract Code Sections 4100-4114, CHAPTER 4. SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING. The contractor, sub recipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of Title 49 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) part 26 in the award and administration of US DOT assisted contracts. Failure by the contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy, as the recipient deems appropriate. Each subcontract signed by the bidder must include this assurance. Failure of the bidder to fulfill the requirements of the Special Provisions for submittals required to be furnished after bid opening, including but not limited to escrowed bid documents, where applicable, may subject the bidder to a determination of the bidder's responsibility in the event it is the apparent low bidder on a future public works contracts.

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed.
Subcontractor's Address: 10150 Poplar Are 1 Fentana, Ca 97355
Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: Juck and Bore \$ 184,600.00
Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): 28, 29, 30 List all bid items
License Number: 388577 CA License Classification/Type: C-(4), Do4, A
Kuto Lendsupe
Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: Track Shorty Couperly 86.
Subcontractor's Address: 18182 Bushood H. Formen Valley, Ca 92708
Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: 4 25,000.00 Jule Moth
Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s):
List all bid items
License Number: CA License Classification/Type:
Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed: American Force Company
Subcontractor's Address: PO Bux 14040 Phoents, NZ 95005
Specific Description and dollar value of Subcontract: Permanete Force \$ 32,170.00
Work to be performed is part or all of Bid Item(s): 107, 108, 109, 110, 111 List all bid items
License Number: CA License Classification/Type: C-13, C-23, CG, 028, CG, 00

Subcontractors listed must be properly licensed under the laws of the State of California for the type of work which they are to perform. Do not list alternate subcontractors for the same work. The Bidding Contractor must include each subcontractor's contract license number (AB 44). An inadvertent error in listing the subcontractor's license number shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest, or grounds for considering the bid nonresponsive, if the corrected contractor's license number is submitted to the public entity by the prime contractor within 24 hours after the bid opening – provided that the corrected license number corresponds to the submitted name and location of the subcontractor.

REFERENCES (Page 1 of 2) B2019-37

List work similar in magnitude and degree of difficulty completed by the Contractor within the past three (3) years.

1.	Name (Firm/Agency): Address:	Please see attachel
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$
2.	Name (Firm/Agency): Address:	Please see attached
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$
3.	Name (Firm/Agency):	Please See attached
	Address:	
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.:
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	Combinat Amounts C
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$
4.	Name (Firm/Agency):	Please see attached
	Address:	
	Contact Person:	Telephone No.;
	Title of Project:	
	Project Location:	
	Date of Completion:	Contract Amount: \$



2013 – \$34,500.00 City of Fontana Damaged Street/Sidewalk Asphalt & Concrete R&R 8353 Sierra Ave Fontana, Ca 92335 Jason Jojola: No Email Address 909.350.6636

2014 – \$30,000.00 City of Rancho Cucamonga Solar Shade Structure 8794 Lion St. Rancho Cucamonga, Ca 91730 909.477.2730 (No Email Address)

2015 – \$495,000 City of Whittier Fire Loop/Fire Sprinkler Repair 9401Painter Ave Whittier, Ca 90605 Karla Embry: Karla.Embry@WUHSD.org

562.332.9303

2015 – \$41,000 City of Glendora Water Improvement 116 E. Foothill Blvd. Glendora, Ca 91741 Carlos Cigneros: No Email Address

Carios Cigneros. No Email Address

626.786.1285

2016 – \$504,420
City of Baldwin Park
Alleyway Street/Sidewalk
Asphalt & Concrete R&R
14403 Pacific Ave
Baldwin Park, Ca 91706
Chase Fidler: CFidler@baldwinPark.com

626.960.4011

2016 – \$619,075
City of Bloomington
ADA Ramp – Repair/Maintenance/Replaced
825 E. 3rd Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415
Haile Ford: <u>HFord@DPW.SBCount.gov</u>
909.387.7936

2016 – \$173,604
City of Montclair
Alleyway Street/Sidewalk
Asphalt & Concrete R&R
5111 Benito St
Montclair, Ca 91763
Steve Stanton: SStanton@CityofMontclair.org
909.625.9444

2017 – \$325,000 City of Upland Damaged Street/Sidewalk Asphalt & Concrete R&R 1370 North Benson Ave Upland, Ca 91785

Tony Trejo: TTrejo@CI.Upland.Ca.Us

909.631.3918

2017 - \$624,688

Santa Ana

Repair Maintenance/Replaced Damaged Street/Sidewalk Asphalt & Concrete R&R 20 Civic Center Plaza Santa Ana, Ca 92701

Victor So: Vso@Santa-Ana.org

714.647.5076

2017 – \$694,000 City of Corona

Miscellaneous Concrete Repair 400 S. Vicentia Ave, Ste. 210

Corona, Ca 92882

Barry Ghaemi: Barry.Ghaemi@Coronaca.gov

951.739.4961

2017 – \$30,000 City of San Diego

Demo/Backfill/Compact Existing

Vault Location

422 W. Washington St. San Diego, Ca 92103

Matt Cavan: MCavan@HARCOInc.Us

951.684.1909

2018 – \$1.2 Million City of Torrance

Damaged Street/Sidewalk Asphalt & Concrete R&R 20500 Madrona Ave Torrance, Ca 90503

Shin Furukawa: SFurukawa@TorranceCa.gov

310.618.3073

2018 – \$547,950 City of Pasadena

Miscellaneous Concrete Repair

100 Garfield Ave Pasadena, Ca 91101

Morley Saralya: MSaralya@CityofPasadena.net

626.744.3703

2018 – \$2.2 Million City of Torrance

Downtown Torrance Active Transportation

Improvements 20500 Madrona Ave Torrance, Ca 90503

Justin Gatza: JGatza@TorranceCa.gov

310.618.3032

2019 – \$288,974 City of Barstow

Water Treatment Plant Dewatering Pad & Wall

2200 Riverside Dr. Barstow, Ca 92311

Kody Topkins: KTopkins@BarstowCa.gov

760.252.2538

2019 - \$544,342

Torrance Unified School District

Anza, Arnold and Hickory ES Site Drainage

21400 Ellinwood Dr Torrance, CA 90503 Joe Winterburn:

jwinterburn@balfourbeattyus.com

(949) 502-4000

REFERENCES (PAGE 2 OF 2) B2019-37

If Contractor has not performed work for the City of Torrance within the last five (5) years, list all work done within said five years (attach additional sheets if necessary). Note if work was done as subcontractor [include only subcontract amount]:

		Date			
Work Description & Contract Amo	unt Agency	Completed			
Please see attachel					
Please see attached	4				
Contractor's License No.: 974279 Class: A					
a. Date first obtained: June 2017 Expiration: June 2020					
b. Has License ever been suspended or revoked?					
If yes, describe when and why:					
c. Any current claims against L	icense or Bond? No				
If yes, describe claims:					
Principals in Company (List all – attach additional sheets if necessary):					
NAME	TITLE (If Applicable)	LICENSE NO.			
Brenton Gentry	President	974279			
Brenton Gentry	Secretary	974279			
Brenton Gentry	Treasurer	974279			

VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAWS B2019-37

1.	Has your firm or its officers been assessed any penalties by an agency find noncompliance or violations of Federal, State or Local labor laws and/or business or licensing regulations within the past five (5) years relating to your construction projects?				
	Yes/No: No	Federal/State: 1/a			
	If "yes," identify and describe	, (including agency and status):			
	Have the penalties been paid	1? Yes/No:			
2.		have any ongoing investigations by any public agence tate Labor Code, California Business and Professions?			
	Yes/No: No Code/Laws	: Section/Article:			
	If "yes," identify and describe	, (including agency and status):			

THE BIDDER'S SIGNATURE ON THE BIDDER'S PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THIS CERTIFICATION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder	Gentry	General	Engineering,	Inc.
propos	sed subcontrac	tor		0 0	hereby certifies that he ha
>	, has not	, p	articipated in	a previous contra	act or subcontract subject to the
					25, 11114, or 11246, and that
where	where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal				
Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or administering agency, or the former					
Preside	ent's Committe	e on Equal Emp	loyment Opp	ortunity, all reports	s due under the applicable filling
require	ements.				
Note:	Secretary of L subcontractors equal opportu opportunity cla	abor (41 CFR 6 s only in connec inity clause. C	0-1.7(b) (1)) tion with cor ontracts and h in 41 CFR	and must be sub ntracts and subcor subcontracts whi	t Opportunity Regulations of th mitted by bidders and propose ntracts, which are subject to th ich are exempt from the equa y only contracts or subcontract
		ndard Form 100 nting regulations	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	he only report requ	uired by the Executive Orders of
	contract or si reports shoul subcontracts i such other pe	ubcontract subje d note that 41 unless such COI riod specified by	ect to the Ex CFR 60-1 NTRACTOR the Federal	xecutive Orders a .7(b) (1) prevents submits a report c	have participated in a previous and have not filed the require the award of contracts an overing the delinquent period of tration or by the Director, Office
Note:	Providing false	e information ma	y result in cr	iminal prosecution	or administrative sanctions

Exhibit 12-E, Attachment C

THE BIDDER'S SIGNATURE ON THE BIDDER'S PROPOSAL SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THIS CERTIFICATION

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY of TORRANCE, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

In conformance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Note: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions

Exhibit 12-E, Attachment D

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State Count	of California y ofSan Bernardin	0	
On	08/29/19	_ before me,	Jason R. Beamesderfer (Notary Public) (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Brenton Gentry

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

JASON R. BEAMESDERFER
Notary Public – California
San Bernardino County
Commission # 2211889
My Comm. Expires Aug 28, 2021

Signature Signature

(Seal)